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WARNING!

@®

It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before assembling, operating
and maintaining this machine.
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Figyelem!

Atentie!
Uzmanibu!

Démesio!

Téhtis!
Upozorenje!
Pomembno!
Délezité!

BaxHo!

N\

~

Il est indispensable que vous lisiez les instructions contenues dans ce manuel avant la mise en service
de I'appareil.

It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before operating this machine.

Bitte lesen Sie unbedingt vor Inbetriebnahme die Hinweise dieser Bedienungsanleitung.
Es imprescindible que lea las instrucciones de este manual antes de la puesta en servicio.

Prima di procedere alla messa in funzione, € indispensabile leggere attentamente le istruzioni contenute
nel manuale.

Het is van essentieel belang dat u de instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing goed leest voordat u de
machine gaat gebruiken.

E indispensavel que leia as instrugdes deste manual antes de utilizar a maquina.

Denne brugervejledning skal gennemleeses inden maskinen tage i brug.

Det ar nédvandigt att Iasa instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning innan anvandning.

On ehdottoman valttdamatonta lukea tassa kayttdohjeessa annetut ohjeet ennen kayttddnottoa.

Det er meget viktig at du leser denne brukerveiledningen fer du tar maskinen i bruk.

Mepen c60pKOI 1 3anyCKOM UHCTPYMEHTa HeoBX0AMMO 03HAaKOMUTLCA C MHCTPYKLIMEN NO aKCrnyaTaumu.

Przed przystapieniem do uzytkowania tego urzadzenia, nalezy koniecznie zapozna¢ sie z zaleceniami
zawartymi w niniejszym podreczniku.

Nepouzivejte tento pFistroj dfive, nez si pfectete pokyny uvedené v tomto navodu.

Feltétlenil fontos, hogy a jelen hasznalati Utmutatéban foglalt eldirasokat az lizembe helyezés elétt
elolvassal

Este esential sa cititi instructiunile din acest manual inainte de operarea acestui aparat.
Svarigi, lai jus pirms masinas darbina$anas izlasitu instrukcijas $aja rokasgramata.

PrieS pradédami eksploatuoti §j prietaisg, svarbu, kad perskaitytuméte Siose instrukcijose pateiktus
nurodymus.

Enne trelli kasutama hakkamist tuleb kdesolevas juhendis esitatud juhised kindlasti I1abi lugeda.
Neophodno je da procitate ove upute prije uporabe ovog uredaja.

Pred uporabo tega stroja, obvezno preberite navodila iz tega priro¢nika.

Pre pracu s tymto zariadenim je délezité, aby ste si precitali pokyny v tomto navode.

OT M3KnNoYNTENHa BaXHOCT € Aa NpoYeTeTe MHCTPYKUMIUTE B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, Npeau Aa GopasuTte ¢

Tasu MalmHa.

Subject to technical modifications / Sous réserve de modifications techniques / Technische Anderungen vorbehalten /

Bajo reserva de modificaciones técnicas / Con riserva di eventuali modifiche tecniche / Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden /

Com reserva de modificagdes técnicas / Med forbehold for tekniske aendringer / Med foérbehall for tekniska andringar /

Tekniset muutokset varataan / Med forbehold om tekniske endringer / MoryT 6bITb BHECEHbI TEXHUYECKNE U3MEHEHNS |

Z zastrzezeniem modyfikacji technicznych / Zmény technickych Gdaju vyhrazeny / A miiszaki médositas jogat fenntartjuk /

Sub rezerva modificatiilor tehnice / Paturam tiesibas mainit tehniskos raksturlielumus /

Pasiliekant teisg daryti techninius pakeitimus / Tehnilised muudatused véimalikud / Podlozeno tehniékim promjenama /

Tehni¢ne spremembe dopuscene / Pravo na technické zmeny je vyhradené / Moanexu Ha TexHnyeckn moandukaumm
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English (Original instructions)

When using the product, the safety rules must be
followed. For your own safety and that of bystanders,
please read these instructions before operating the
product. Please keep the instruction safe for later use.

A WARNING

Never allow children or people with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities to operate, clean or
maintain the product. Local regulations may restrict the
age of the operator.

Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to
the presence of children. Children are often attracted to
the product and the blowing/vacuuming activity. Never
assume that children will remain where you last saw them.

Keep children out of the work area and under the watchful
care of a responsible adult other than the operator, be
alert and turn the product off if a child enters the area.

GENERAL SAFETY RULES

Some regions have regulations that restrict the use of
the product to some operations. Check with your local
authority for advice. Read all instructions.

Do not allow children or untrained individuals to use
this unit.

Ensure before each use that all controls and safety
devices function correctly. Do not use the tool if the
“off” switch does not stop the engine.

Never start or run the engine in a closed or poorly
ventilated area; breathing exhaust fumes can Kill.

Clear the work area before each use. Remove all
objects such as rocks, broken glass, nails, wire, or
string which can be blown a considerable distance by
high velocity air.

Wear full eye and hearing protection while operating
the product. This machine is extremely noisy and
permanent hearing may result if precautions to
limit our exposure, reduce noise and wear hearing
protection are not strictly adhered to.

Wear heavy long trousers, boots, and gloves. Do not
wear loose fitting clothing, short trousers, jewellery of
any kind, or use with bare feet.

Secure long hair so it is above shoulder level to
prevent entanglement in moving parts.

Beware of thrown objects; keep all bystanders,
children, and pets at least 15 m away from work area.

Operate the machine only at reasonable hours — not
early in the morning or late at night when people might
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be disturbed.

Use rakes and brooms to
blowing/vacuuming.

loosen debris before

Never operate the product in an explosive atmosphere.

Do not use this machine when you are tired, ill, or
under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or medication.

Do not operate in poor lighting. The operator requires
a clear view of the work area to identify potential
hazards.

Use of hearing protection reduces the ability to hear
warnings (shouts or alarms). The operator must pay

extra attention to what is going on in the working area.

= Only use enough throttle (power) to complete the task,
this will reduce the potential for injury caused by noise
and vibration.

m Operating similar tools nearby increases both the risk
of hearing injury and the potential for other persons to
enter your working area.

m Keep firm footing and balance. Do not overreach.
Overreaching can result in loss of balance or exposure
to hot surfaces.

m Keep all parts of your body away from any moving part.
Rotating impeller blades can cause severe injury. Stop
the engine and ensure impeller blades have stopped
rotating before opening the vacuum door, installing/
changing tubes, opening or removing debris bag.

m Do not touch the area around the silencer or engine
of the unit, these parts get very hot during operation.

m Inspect the machine before each use. Check for loose
fasteners, fuel leaks, etc. Make sure all guards, and
handles are properly and securely attached. Replace
any damaged parts before use.

m  Never run the unit without the proper equipment
attached. When used as a blower, always install the
blower tubes and close the door. When used as a
vacuum, always install the vacuum tubes and vacuum
bag.

m Do not modify the machine in any way or use parts
and accessories which are not recommended by the
manufacturer.

A WARNING

If the machine is dropped, suffers heavy impact or
begins to vibrate abnormally, immediately stop the
machine and inspect for damage or identify the cause of
the vibration. Any damage should be properly repaired
or replaced by an authorised service centre.

m Stop the engine and allow it to cool before refueling,
storing or transporting the machine.

@®
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English (Original instructions)

For refueling and fuel mixing, chose an area away from
sources of ignition (sparks, flames etc.), flammable
materials and which is well ventilated.

Do not smoke when mixing fuel or filling fuel tank.

Mix and store fuel in a container approved for fuel.
Keep an appropriate type of fire extinguisher nearby
for dealing with fuel fires.

Remember to securely refit the fuel tank filler cap
before starting the engine.

Wipe up any fuel spillage. Move 9 m away from
refueling site before starting engine.

It has been reported that vibrations from hand-held
tools may contribute to a condition called Raynaud’s
Syndrome in certain individuals. Symptoms may
include tingling, numbness and blanching of the
fingers, usually apparent upon exposure to cold.
Hereditary factors, exposure to cold and dampness,
diet, smoking and work practices are all thought to
contribute to the development of the these symptoms.
There are measures that can be taken by the operator
to possibly reduce the effects of vibration:

Keep your body warm in cold weather. When
operating the unit wear gloves to keep the hands
and wrists warm. It is reported that cold weather
is a major factor contributing to Raynaud’'s
Syndrome.

After each period of operation, exercise to increase
blood circulation.

Take frequent work breaks. Limit the amount of
exposure per day.

If you experience any of the symptoms of this
condition, immediately discontinue use and see your
doctor about these symptoms.

To reduce the risk of injury associated with contacting
rotating parts, always stop the engine ,remove the
spark plug wire and make sure all moving parts have
been come to a stop before

cleaning or clearing a blockage

leaving the product unattended

install or removing attachments

checking, maintenance or working on the machine

A WARNING

Injuries may be caused, or aggravated, by prolonged
use of a tool. When using any tool for prolonged
periods, ensure you take regular breaks.
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A WARNING

Your Blower / Vacuum machine may be supplied with
a harness. Carefully adjust the harness to comfortably
help to support the weight of the machine and hang at
your right hand side.

A WARNING

Identify the Quick Release mechanism and practice
using it before you start using the machine. It's
correct use may prevent serious injury in the case of
an emergency. Never wear additional clothing over
the harness or otherwise restrict access to the quick
release mechanism.

BLOWER SAFETY WARNINGS

m  Wear a face filter mask in dusty conditions to reduce
the risk of injury associated with the inhalation of dust.

Do not point the blower nozzle in the direction of
people or pets.

Never place objects inside the blower tubes.
Do not operate the machine near open windows etc..
Slightly dampen surfaces in dusty conditions.

Use the full blower nozzle extension so the air stream
can work close to the ground.

Do not place blower on top of or near loose debris.
Debris may be sucked into intake vent resulting in
possible damage to the unit.

VACUUM SAFETY WARNINGS

m Do not operate vacuum without vacuum bag assembly
installed; flying debris could cause serious injury.
Make sure the vacuum bag is completely zipped
closed before operating.

Move the vacuum from side to side along outer edge
of debris. To avoid clogging, do not place the vacuum
tube directly into the debris pile.

Hold the engine higher than the inlet end of the
vacuum tube.

Always point vacuum tube downhill when working on
a hillside.

To avoid serious injury to the operator or damage to
the unit, do not try to vacuum up rocks, broken glass,
bottles, or other similar objects.

Avoid situations that could cause fire in the vacuum
bag. Do not operate near an open flame. Do not
vacuum warm ash from fireplaces, barbecue pits etc.
Do not vacuum discarded cigars or cigarettes unless



®

®

@(EN)TDE T EDIDED TEFDHEDE @D EDFDED EED @@ EED

English (Original instructions)

the cinders are completely cool.

INTENDED USE

The product is only intended for use outdoors in a well
ventilated area.

The product is intended for blowing light debris including
leaves, grass and other garden refuse. It is intended to
vacuum and mulch light debris as above and collect in the
debris bag. It is not designed to suck or vacuum water or
other liquid.

RESIDUAL RISK

Even when the product is used as prescribed, it is still
impossible to completely eliminate certain residual risk
factors. The following hazards may arise in use and
the operator should pay special attention to avoid the
following:

m Injury caused by vibration. Always use the right tool for
the job, use designated handles and restrict working
time and exposure.

Exposure to noise can cause hearing injury. Wear ear
protection and limit exposure.

Injury from flying objects from the blow tube airflow or
vacuum exhaust if the bag is not fitted or damaged.

SYMBOLS

Symbols

Explanation

Read this safety and operating instructions
in this booklet and keep it in a safe place
for future reference.

Beware of thrown or flying objects. Keep
all bystanders at least 15 m away.

Wear eye protection

Wear ear protection

Do not run unit without tubes in place.

Risk of long hair being drawn into air inlet.

Risk of loose clothing being drawn into air
intake.

To reduce the risk of injury or damage,
avoid contact with any hot surface.

R B @@ @ EHEE

Warning! Hot surface.

Dangerous feed orifice. Rotating fans.
Keep hands and feet out of the openings
while the machine is running.

Guaranteed sound power level is 107 dB.

Use unleaded petrol intended for motor
vehicle use with an octane rating of 91
([R+M]/2) or higher.

Use 2-stroke oil for air cooled engines.

Mix the fuel mix thoroughly and also each
time before refueling.

Fel |Fulichoke
I\I Half choke
_’&: Run position

Blower mode

Vacuum mode

Conforms to all regulatory standards in
the country in the EU where the product
is purchased.

EurAsian conformity mark

To start a cold engine

To start a cold engine
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English (Original instructions)

TO START A COLD ENGINE:

1.
2.
3.

Lock the cruise control.

Set the ignition switch to the "I" position.

Press slider plate into positive switch's slot to allow
the positive switches to engage and be ready to
work.

Press the primer bulb 10 times.

Set the choke lever to “FULL” choke position.

Pull the starter grip until the engine attempts to
start. Do not pull the starter grip more than 8 times.
Set the choke lever to "HALF" choke position.

Pull the starter grip until the engine starts. Do not
pull the starter grip more than 6 times.

9. Wait 10 seconds.

10. Set the choke lever to "RUN" choke position.

4.
5.
6

7.
8.

TO START AWARM ENGINE

1. Set the ignition switch to the "I" position.
2. Press the primer bulb 10 times.

3. Set the choke lever to "RUN" choke position.
4. Pull the starter grip until the engine starts.

DESCRIPTION

Lower vacuum tube
Vacuum bag
Adaptor
Cruise control
Throttle trigger
Upper vacuum tube
Fuel cap
Starter grip
Choke lever
. Upper handle
. On/Off switch
. Positive switch at blowing side
. Primer bulb
. Vacuum handle
. Upper blower tube
. Door tab
. Inlet cover
. Lower blower tube
. Positive switch at vacuuming side
. Raised slot
. Adaptor installed in vacuum bag
. Raised locking tab with switch insert metal plate
. Vacuum bag assembly
. Vacuum Inlet cover tab
. Vacuum opening
. Locking tab
. Vacuum tube assembly
. Screw for holding vacuum tube assembly
29. Quick start label

CeNoogRONE
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30. High velocity nozzle

31. Air filter cover

32. Air filter dial - turn to open or close air filter
33. Air filter

34. Wrench

KNOW YOUR BLOWER/VACUUM

See Figure la - 1b.

The safe use of this product requires an understanding of
the information on the tool and in this operator’'s manual
as well as a knowledge of the project you are attempting.
BLOWER TUBE AND NOZZLES

The blower tube can be assembled and installed on the
blower without using any tools.

POSITIVE SWITCHES

The product is equipped with positive switches. The unit
will only run if both the metal contacts are inserted into
the positive switches. This reduces the risk of accidental
contact with rotating parts.

CRUISE CONTROL

The cruise control feature allows the user to operate the
blower without holding the throttle trigger. To slow down
the engine, simply push the cruise control lever forward.
HIGH VELOCITY NOZZLE WITH WET LEAF SCRAPER
The high velocity nozzle is great for wet sticky leaves.
It allows you to scrape off wet leaves or debris while
operating the blower.

MOTOR

The blower has a powerful 26cc engine with sufficient
power to handle tough blowing and vacuuming jobs.
START EASY™

The Start Easy™ feature allows easier and quicker
starting.

THROTTLE TRIGGER

The blower can be operated at any speed between idle
and full throttle.

VACUUM

Converting the blower to a vacuum is simple and can be
done using a cross-head screwdriver.

VACUUM BAG

The vacuum bag can be attached to the blower easily by
using the vacuum bag adaptor.

@®
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English (Original instructions)

VACUUM HANDLE

This feature allows user to perform vacuuming duties
comfortably.

VACUUM TUBES

The vacuum tubes can be installed on the blower using a
cross-head screwdriver.

ASSEMBLY

PACKING LIST

Blower tube / Nozzle

Upper blower tube

Lower blower tube

Adaptor installed in vacuum bag
Upper vacuum tube

Lower vacuum tube

Lubricating oil

Operator’'s manual

Figure sheet

UNPACKING
This product requires assembly.

m Carefully remove the product and any accessories
from the box. Make sure that all items listed in the
packing list are included.

f WARNING:

Do not use this product if any parts on the Packing
List are already assembled to your product when
you unpack it. Parts on this list are not assembled
to the product by the manufacturer and require
customer installation. Use of a product that may
have been improperly assembled could result in
serious personal injury.

Inspect the product carefully to make sure no breakage
or damage occurred during shipping.

Do not discard the packing material until you have
carefully inspected and satisfactorily operated the
product.

ASSEMBLING THE BLOWER TUBES
See Figure 2.

m Close the vacuum inlet cover securely. Make sure the
metal contact on the inlet cover is inserted into the
positive switch.

Align the raised tabs on the blower housing outlet to
the slots at the upper tube; slide and tighten securely
by twisting; press slider plate into the slot of the
positive switch to make sure the switch is engaged
and ready to operate.
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m Connect the lower and upper tubes together.

m Connect the nozzle.

m To remove the blower tube, pull out the slider from the
positive switch, then rotate the tubes to remove them

from the blower housing outlet.

INSTALLING THE VACUUM BAG
See Figure 3-4.

m Unzip the vacuum bag and place the adaptor inside
as shown. Push the vacuum bag adaptor through the
opening in a direction opposite to the zipper. The wider
end of the adaptor will remain in the vacuum bag when

installed properly.

Align the raised slots on the vacuum bag adaptor with
the raised locking tabs on the blower housing outlet;
push the bag adaptor onto the housing. Twist to lock
into place, press the metal contact into the positive
switch slot to make sure the switch is engaged and
ready to operate.

Rotate the vacuum bag until the shoulder strap is
upright.

Make sure the vacuum bag is zipped and closed
before starting the unit.

INSTALLING THE VACUUM TUBES
See Figure 5 - 6.

f WARNING:

Rotating impeller blades can cause severe
injury. Always stop the engine and ensure
impeller blades have stopped rotating before
opening the vacuum door or installing/changing
tubes. Do not put hands or any other object into
the vacuum tubes while they are installed on the
unit.

To install the vacuum tubes:

m Secure the upper and lower vacuum tubes together
by aligning the raised locking tabs with the matching
orifice on the upper vacuum tube. The two tubes
become one tube assembly after inserting them
together.

Depress door tab using a flathead screwdriver to open
the vacuum inlet cover.

m Align tabs on housing with the tube assembly.

m Tighten screws on the upper vacuum tube to secure
to the blower housing. Make sure the metal contact on
the vacuum tube is inserted into the positive switch.

To remove the vacuum tubes:

m Loosen screws of the upper vacuum tube by turning

counterclockwise.

Remove the vacuum tube assembly from the blower
housing.

@®
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English (Original instructions)

m Close the vacuum inlet cover securely. Make sure the
metal contact on the inlet cover is inserted into the
positive switch.

OPERATION

NOTE: The unit has positive switches at the blowing and
vacuuming opening sides. The unit will only run if both
the metal contacts are inserted into the positive switches.
When running the unit in blower mode (Fig. 8), the metal
contact on the blower tube and inlet cover must be inserted
into their respective positive switches. When running the
unit in vacuum mode (Fig. 11), the metal contact on the
adapter tube and the vacuum tube must be inserted into
their respective positive switches.

WARNING:

Do not allow familiarity with this product to make
you careless. Remember that a careless fraction
of a second is sufficient to inflict serious injury.
WARNING:

Do not operate the machine near open windows.
WARNING:

Always wear eye protection with side shields
marked to comply with EN 166, along with
hearing protection. Failure to do so could result

in objects being thrown into your eyes and other
possible serious injuries.

A\

APPLICATIONS
You may use this product for the purposes listed below:
m Clearing leaves and other debris from your lawn.

m Keeping decks and driveways free from leaves and
pine needles.

m Vacuuming leaves from your lawn.

MIXING THE FUEL

This product is powered by a 2-cycle engine and requires
premixing petrol and 2-cycle oil. The mixture should be at
a 50:1 ratio.

NOTE: Mix 2% lubricant into the petrol. Use synthetic
2-stroke lubricant only.

m Use a clean container that is approved for use with

petrol.

Mix the 2-cycle engine oil with unleaded petrol in the
container according to the instructions on the oil pack-
age.

NOTE: This engine is certified to operate on unleaded
petrol intended for automotive use with an octane rating

of 91 [(R + M) / 2] or higher. Do not use automotive oil or
2-cycle outboard oil.

NOTE: Most fuel mixture will stay fresh up to 30 days. DO
NOT mix quantities larger than usable in a 30 day period.

16

2-CYCLE FUEL / OIL MIX (50:1)

PETROL OlIL
[+
n 1 gallon (US) 2.6 oz.
1 liter 20 cc (20 ml)

FILLING THE TANK

f WARNING:

Petrol is extremely flammable and explosive. A
fire or explosion from petrol will burn you and
others. Always shut off engine before fueling.
Never add fuel to a machine with a running or
hot engine. Move at least 9m away from the
refueling site before starting engine. Do not
smoke and stay away from open flames and
sparks. Failure to safely handle fuel could result
in serious personal injury.

Clean the surface around the fuel cap to prevent con-
tamination.

Loosen the fuel cap slowly by turning counterclock-
wise.

Pour the fuel mixture carefully into the tank.

Clean and inspect the fuel cap gasket before replacing
the fuel cap.

Replace the fuel cap and tighten it by turning it clock-
wise.

Wipe any spilled fuel from the product.

Move at least 9m away from the refueling area before
starting the product.

WARNING:

Check for fuel leaks. A leaking fuel cap is a fire
hazard and must be replaced immediately. If
you find any leaks, correct the problem before

using the product. Failure to do so could result
in a fire that could cause serious personal injury.

OXYGENATED FUELS

Fuel system damage or performance problems resulting
from the use of an oxygenated fuel containing a
percentage of oxygenates more than that stated previ-
ously are NOT covered under warranty.

Petrol containing up to 10% ethanol by volume (commonly
referred to as E10) or 15% ethanol by volume (commonly
referred to as E15) are acceptable.

Do not use E85 fuel. It will void your warranty.
STARTING AND STOPPING

See Figure 7.

NOTE: It is normal for smoke to be emitted from a new

@®
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English (Original instructions)

engine during first use.

To start the engine:

Follow the instructions on the machine or described earlier
in this manual.

To stop the engine:
Toggle the switch to the “o” (off) position.

BLOWER OPERATION
See Figure 8 - 9.

f WARNING:

Do not place blower on top of or near loose
debris or gravel. Debris may be sucked into the
blower intake vent resulting in possible damage
to the unit and serious personal injury.

Operate the equipment at reasonable hours only - not
early in the morning or late at night when others might
be disturbed. Comply with the times listed in local ordi-
nances.

To reduce sound level, limit the number of products
used at any one time and operate the blower at the
lowest possible throttle speed. This may also reduce
vibration level.

Check your equipment before operation, especially
the silencer, air intakes and air filters.

Use rakes and brooms to loosen debris before blowing.
In dusty conditions, slightly dampen surfaces.

Watch out for children, pets, open windows, or freshly
washed cars, and blow debris safely away.

Hold blower as shown in Figure 8, so the air stream
can work close to the ground.

Blow around the outer edges of a debris pile to prevent
debris from scattering. Never blow directly into the
center of a pile.

After using blowers or other equipment, clean up.
Dispose of debris properly.

NOTE: The high velocity nozzle is specifically designed
for wet sticky leaves. It allows you to scrape wet leaves or
debris while operating the blower.

CRUISE CONTROL
See Figure 10.

The cruise control can be used to operate the blower
without holding the throttle trigger.

m To engage the cruise control, pull the cruise control
lever back towards user and stop at the desired
throttle setting.

m To release the cruise control, push the cruise control
lever all the way towards the front of unit.
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VACUUM OPERATION
See Figure 11.
WARNING:

Keep the silencer and all hot surfaces of the
blower / vacuum away from your body. Failure
to do so could result in possible serious personal
injury.
Install the vacuum tubes and the bag. Refer to the "As-
sembly" section earlier in this manual.

Start the engine. Refer to the "Starting and Stopping"
earlier in this manual.

Place the vacuum bag strap over your right shoulder.
Hold the upper handle in your left hand and the
vacuum handle in your right hand.

Move the equipment from side to side along outer
edge of the debris. To avoid clogging, do not place the
vacuum tube directly into the debris pile.

Hold the engine higher than the inlet of the vacuum
tube.

Always point the vacuum tube downhill when working
on a hillside.

To avoid serious injury to the operator or damage to
the unit, do not attempt to suck rocks, broken glass,
bottles, or other similar objects.

If the vacuum tubes get clogged, stop the engine,
ensure the impeller blades have stopped spinning and
disconnect the spark plug wire before cleaning out the
obstruction. Remove the vacuum tubes and clear the
debris from the blower fan housing. Then, remove the
bag and clear the tube. A small rod or stick may be
required to clear the entire tube length. Ensure that
all debris has been cleared before reassembling the
vacuum tubes.

MAINTENANCE

WARNING:

When servicing, use only identical replacement
parts. Use of any other parts may create a
hazard or cause product damage.

WARNING:

Always wear eye protection with side shields
marked to comply with EN 166, along with
hearing protection. Failure to do so could result
in objects being thrown into your eyes and other
possible serious injuries.

WARNING:
Before inspecting, cleaning, or servicing the
machine, shut off the engine, wait for all moving

parts to stop, disconnect the spark plug wire
and move it away from the spark plug. Failure

A\

A\
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English (Original instructions)

to follow these instructions can result in serious
personal injury or property damage.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts.
Most plastics are susceptible to damage from various
commercial solvents. Use clean cloths to remove dirt,
dust, lubricant, grease, etc.

f WARNING:

Do not at any time let brake fluids, petrol,
petroleum-based products, penetrating
lubricants, etc., come in contact with plastic
parts. Chemicals can damage, weaken or
destroy plastic which may result in serious
personal injury.

You can often make adjustments and repairs described
here. For other repairs, have the blower/vacuum serviced
by an authorized service dealer.

CLEANING THE AIR FILTER
See Figure 12 - 13.

For proper performance and long life, keep the air filter
clean.

Remove the air filter cover by turning the dial counter
clockwise while gently pulling out the cover.

Rinse the filter with clean water.

Gently squeeze filter until excess water is removed.
Replace the filter.

Place the air filter cover back on the unit. Turn dial
clockwise until the cover is secured.

CLEANING THE EXHAUST PORT, SILENCER AND
SPARK ARRESTOR

Depending on the type of fuel used, the type and amount
of lubricant used, and/or your operating conditions, the
exhaust port, silencer, and/or spark arrestor screen may
become blocked with carbon deposits. If you notice a
power loss with your petrol powered tool, you may need to
remove these deposits to restore performance. We highly
recommend that only qualified service technicians perform
this service.

It is recommended to clean or replace the spark arrestor
every 50 hours or yearly to ensure proper performance of
your product. Spark arrestors may be in different locations
depending on the model purchased. Please contact your
nearest service dealer.

WARNING:

To avoid a fire hazard, never run the blower/
vacuum without the spark arrestor in place.

18

VACUUM BAG

A dirty bag will reduce performance. To clean the bag, turn
it inside out and shake. Wash the bag in soapy water at
least once a year.

THE FUEL CAP
WARNING:

A leaking fuel cap is a fire hazard and must be
replaced immediately.

The fuel cap contains a non-serviceable filter and a
check valve. A clogged fuel filter will cause poor engine
performance. If performance improves when the fuel cap
is loosened, the check valve may be faulty or the filter is
clogged. Replace the fuel cap as required.

SPARK PLUG REPLACEMENT

This engine uses a Ryobi AC00160, Champion RCJ-6Y
or NGK BPMRYA spark plug with a .025 in. electrode gap.
Use an exact replacement and replace annually.

STORING THE PRODUCT
Clean all foreign material from the product. Store
idle unit indoors in a dry, well-ventilated area that is

inaccessible to children. Keep away from corrosive
agents such as garden chemicals and de-icing salts.

m  Comply with all the 1ISO and local regulations for the
safe storage and handling of petrol.

When storing for 1 month or longer:

Drain all fuel from the tank into a container approved

for petrol. Run the engine until it stops.
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English (Original instructions)
TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Engine fails to start.

No fuel in tank.

Fill the tank.

Spark plug shorted or fouled.

Replace the spark plug.

Spark  plug broken (cracked
porcelain or electrodes broken;
ignition lead wire shorted, broken, or
disconnected from spark plug.)

* Replace the spark plug; or
* Replace the lead wire or attach it to the spark plug.

Ignition inoperative.

Check and make sure the switches engaged are ready
to work:

» Put the guards to the right positions at the blowing
and vacuuming opening sides, and insert the sliders
into the switch slots right way.

« If the engine still fails to start, contact an authorized
service centre.

Engine flooded

* Remove the spark plug, then turn the unit until the
spark plug hole aims at the ground.

» Set the choke lever to “RUN” position and pull the
starter grip 10 to 15 times. This will clear excessive
fuel from the engine.

* Remove any fuel from the product.

* Clean and reinstall the spark plug.

* Clean up any spilled fuel and move it at least 9 m
away from the engine before restarting.

* Pull the starter grip 3 times with the choke lever at
“RUN” position.

 If the engine does not start, set the choke lever
to “FULL" position and repeat the normal starting
procedure.

* If the engine still fails to start, repeat the above
procedure with a new spark plug.

Engine hard to start.

Water in petrol or stale fuel mixture.

Drain the entire system and refill with fresh fuel.

Too much lubricant in fuel mixture.

Drain and refill with correct mixture.

Engine under or over choked.

Adjust the choke as necessary.

Weak spark at spark plug.

Contact an authorized service centre.

Engine lacks power.

Air filter clogged.

Clean the air filter according to the "Cleaning the Air
Filter" section earlier in this manual.

Engine overheats.

Insufficient lubricant in fuel mixture.

Mix the fuel according to the "Mixing the Fuel" section
earlier in this manual.




English
Engine displacement

Air velocity

Air volume
Weight
Rated power

Engine speed (maximum)

Engine speed (Idle)

Sound power level according
to EN 15503:2009 Annex A
(Blower / vacuum)

Racing
Idling

Equivalent A-weight Sound
power level

Uncertainty K
(sound power level)

Sound pressure levels at
operator’s position:
(Blower / vacuum)

Racing
Idling

Equivalent A-weight emission
sound pressure level

Uncertainty K
(Sound power level)

Vibration value at handle
according to EN15503:2009
Annex B:

Blower mode:
(Upper handle)

Racing (without nozzle)
Idling

Equivalent vibration total
value

Vacuum mode
(Upper handle/Vacuum
handle)

Racing

Idling

Equivalent vibration total
value

Uncertainty K
(Vibration)

Francais
Cylindrée du moteur

Vitesse du flux d'air

Volume d'air
Poids
Puissance nominale

Vitesse du moteur
(maximum)

Vitesse du moteur (Régime
de ralenti)

Niveau de puissance sonore
selon EN 15503:2009
Annexe A (Souffleur /
aspirateur)

En fonctionnement
Au ralenti

Niveau de puissance sonore
équivalent pondéré A

Incertitude, K (Niveau de
puissance acoustique)

Niveau de pression sonore
au niveau de l'opérateur:
Souffleur / aspirateur

En fonctionnement
Au ralenti

Niveau de pression sonore
équivalent pondéré A

Incertitude, K (Niveau de
puissance acoustique)

Valeur de vibration au
niveau de la poignée selon
EN15503:2009 Annexe B :

Mode souffleur:

(Poignée supérieure)
En fonctionnement (sans
embout)
Au ralenti

Valeur totale équivalente
des vibrations

Mode aspirateur
(Poignée supérieure/Poignée
pour aspiration)

En fonctionnement

Au ralenti

Valeur totale équivalente
des vibrations

Incertitude, K (Vibrations)

Deutsch

Motorhubraum

Luftgeschwindigkeit

Luftvolumen
Gewicht
Leistung

Motordrehzal (Maximum)

Motordrehzal
(Leerlaufdrehzahl)

Schallleistungspegel gemaR
EN 15503:2009 Anhang A
(Geblase/Sauger)

Hohe Drehzahl
Leerlauf

Entspricht A-Bewertung
Schallleistungspegel

Unsicherheit, K
(Schallleistungspegel)

Schalldruckpegel an der
Position des Anwenders:
Geblase/Sauger

Hohe Drehzahl
Leerlauf

Entspricht A-Bewertung
Emissionsschalldruckpegel

Unsicherheit, K
(Schallleistungspegel)

Vibrationswert am Griff
gemall EN15503:2009
Anhang B:

Geblasebetrieb

(Oberer Griff)
Hohe Drehzahl (ohne
Duse)
Leerlauf

Entspricht Gesamtwert der
Vibration

Saugbetrieb
(Oberer Griff/Saugergriff)

Hohe Drehzahl
Leerlauf

Entspricht Gesamtwert der
Vibration

Unsicherheit, K
(Vibrationen)

Espariol
Volumen del motor

Velocidad del aire

Volumen del aire
Peso
Potencia clasificada

Velocidad del motor
(méximo)

Velocidad del motor
(Velocidad de ralenti)

Nivel de potencia acustica
segun EN 15503:2009 Anexo
A (Aspirador / soplador)

En funcionamiento
Al ralenti

Nivel de potencia acustica
sonora ponderado A

Incertidumbre, K (Nivel de
potencia acUstica)

Niveles de presion acustica
en el puesto del operario:
Aspirador / soplador

En funcionamiento
Al ralenti

Nivel de potencia actstica de
emision ponderado A

Incertidumbre, K (Nivel de
presion acustica)

Valor de vibracién en
el mango segln la
EN15503:2009 Anexo B:

Modo soplador

(Asa superior)
En funcionamiento (fara
duza)
Al ralenti

Valor total de vibracion
equivalente

Modo aspirador
(Asa superior/Asa del
aspirador)

En funcionamiento

Al ralenti

Valor total de vibracion
equivalente

Incertidumbre, K
(Vibracion)

Italiano

Cilindrata motore

Velocita aria

Volume aria
Peso
Alimentazione

Velocita motore (Massimo)

Velocita motore (Velocita
minima)

Livello di potenza sonora
secondo lo standard EN
15503:2009 Allegato A
(Soffiatore / Aspiratore)

In funzione
Al minimo

Livello di potenza sonora
equivalente ponderato A

Incertezza, K (Livello
potenza acustica)

Livello di pressione sonora
alla posizione dell'operatore:
Soffiatore / Aspiratore

In funzione
Al minimo
Livello di emissioni

di pressione sonora
equivalente ponderato A

Incertezza, K (Livello
pressione acustica)

Valore di vibrazioni al
manico secondo lo standard
EN15503:2009 Allegato B:

Modealita soffiatore
(Manico superiore)
In funzione (senza ugello)
Al minimo

Valore totale delle
vibrazioni equivalenti

Modalita aspiratore
(Manico superiore/Manico
aspiratore)

In funzione

Al minimo

Valore totale delle
vibrazioni equivalenti

Incertezza, K (Vibrazione)

Nederlands

Cilinderinhoud motor

Luchtdebiet

Luchtvolume
Gewicht
Vermogen

Motorsnelheid (maximum)

Motorsnelheid (Stationaire
snelheid)

Geluidsvermogensniveau
volgens EN 15503:2009
Bijlage A (Blazen / vacuiim)

Draaiende motor
Motor in vrijloop

Equivalent A-gewicht
geluidsniveau

Onzekerheid, K
(Geluidsvermogenniveau)

Geluidsdrukniveau op positie
gebruiker:
Blazen / vaculim

Draaiende motor
Motor in vrijloop

Equivalent A-gewicht emissie
geluidsdrukniveau

Onzekerheid, K
(Geluidsdrukniveau)

Trillingswaarde bij handvat
volgens EN15503:2009
Bijlage B:

Blaasmodus

(Bovenste handvat)
Draaiende motor (zonder
mondstuk)
Motor in vrijloop

Equivalente totale
trillingswaarde

Vacuiimmodus

(Bovenste handvat/
Zuighandvat)
Draaiende motor

Motor in vrijloop

Equivalente totale
trillingswaarde

Onzekerheid, K (Trillingen)
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@GUARANTEE

In addition to any statutory rights resulting from the purchase, this product is
covered by a guarantee as stated below.

1.

The guarantee period is 24 months for consumers and commences on the

date when the product was purchased. This date has to be documented

by an invoice or other proof of purchase. The product is designed and

dedicated to consumer and private use only. So there is no guarantee

provided in case of professional or commercial use.

There is, in some cases (i.e. promotion, range of tools), a possibility to

extend the warranty period over the period described above using the

registration on the www.ryobitools.eu website. The eligibility of the tool

is clearly displayed in stores and/or on packaging. The end user needs

to register his/her newly-acquired tools online within 8 days the date of

purchase. The end user may register for the extended warranty in his

country of residence if listed on the online registration form where this

option is valid. Furthermore, end users must give their consent to the

storage of the data which are required to enter online and they have to

accept the terms and conditions. The registration confirmation receipt,

which is sent out by e-mail, and the original invoice showing the date of

purchase will serve as proof of the extended warranty. Your statutory rights

remain unaffected.

The guarantee covers all defects of the product during the warranty period

due to defaults in workmanship or material at the purchase date. The

guarantee is limited to repair and/or replacement and does not include any

other obligations including but not limited to incidental or consequential

damages. The warranty is not valid if the product has been misused, used

contrary to the instruction manual, or being incorrectly connected. This

guarantee does not apply to

— any damage to the product that is the result of improper maintenance

— any product that has been altered or modified

— any product where original identification (trade mark, serial number)
markings have been defaced, altered or removed

— any damage caused by non-observance of the instruction manual

— any non CE product

— any product which has been attempted to be repaired by an non-
qualified professional or without prior authorization by Techtronic
Industries

— any product connected to improper power supply (amps, voltage,
frequency)

— any product used with inappropriate fuel mixture (fuel, oil, percentage
of oil)

— any damage caused by external influences (chemical, physical,
shocks) or foreign substances

— normal wear and tear of spare parts

—  inappropriate use, overloading of the tool

— use of non-approved accessories or parts

- carburettor after 6 months, carburettor adjustments after 6 months

— components (parts and accessories) subject to natural wear and
tear, including but not limited to bump knobs, drive belts, clutch,
blades of hedge trimmers or lawn mowers, harness, cable throttle,
carbon brushes, power cord, tines, felt washers, hitch pins, blower
fans, blower and vacuum tubes, vacuum bag and straps, guide bars,
saw chains, hoses, connector fittings, spray nozzles, wheels, spray
wands, inner reels, outer spools, cutting lines, spark plugs, air filters,
gas filters, mulching blades, etc.

For servicing, the product must be sent or presented to an RYOBI

authorized service station listed for each country in the following list of

service station addresses. In some countries your local RYOBI dealer

undertakes to send the product to the RYOBI service organisation. When

sending a product to an RYOBI service station, the product should be

safely packed without any dangerous contents such as petrol, marked with

sender’s address and accompanied by a short description of the fault.

A repair/replacement under this guarantee is free of charge. It does not

constitute an extension or a new start of the guarantee period. Exchanged

parts or tools become our property. In some countries delivery charges or

postage will have to be paid by the sender.

This guarantee is valid in the European Community, Switzerland, Iceland,

Norway, Liechtenstein, Turkey and Russia. Outside these areas, please

contact your authorized RYOBI dealer to determine if another warranty

applies.

AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE

To find an authorised service centre near you, visit http://uk.ryobitools.eu/
service-agents-ryobi.htm

GARANTIE

En plus des droits statutaires liés a I'achat, ce produit est couvert par une garantie
telle que décrite ci-dessous.

1.

La durée de la garantie accordée au consommateur est de 24 mois a partir

de la date d'achat. Cette date doit étre authentifiée par une facture ou

tout autre preuve d'achat. Le produit a été congu en vue d'une utilisation

strictement privée. Aucune garantie ne s'applique donc en cas d'utilisation

professionnelle ou commerciale.

Il existe, dans certains cas (par exemple promotion, gamme d'outils),

une possibilité d'étendre la période de garantie au-dela de la période

précédemment décrite en utilisant le formulaire d'enregistrement présent

sur le site Internet www.ryobitools.eu. L'éligibilité d'un outil est clairement

affichée dans les points de vente et/ou sur I'emballage. L'utilisateur final doit

enregistrer son/ses outil(s) nouvellement acheté(s) en ligne dans les 8 jours

qui suivent la date d'achat. L'utilisateur a la possibilité de s'enregistrer pour

I'extension de garantie dans son pays de résidence si celui-ci est listé dans

le formulaire d'enregistrement en ligne ou cette option est valide. L'utilisateur

final doit donner son consentement pour l'enregistrement des données

requises pour accéder au site et doit accepter les termes et conditions.

La confirmation d'enregistrement, envoyée par courrier électronique, ainsi

que la facture originale mentionnant la date d'achat serviront de preuve de

I'extension de garantie. Vos droits statutaires restent inchangés.

La garantie couvre les défauts des piéces et de main d'oeuvre du produit

pendant la période de garantie a partir de la date d'achat. La garantie n’inclut

aucune autre obligation, tel que, mais sans s'y limiter, les dommages

accessoires ou indirects. La garantie est non valable en cas de mauvaise

utilisation du produit, d'utilisation contraire aux instructions du mode

d'emploi, ou en cas de branchement incorrect. Cette garantie ne s'applique

pas pour :

—  tout dommage au produit résultant d'un mauvais entretien

—  tout produit ayant été altéré ou modifié

—  tout produit dont les marquages originaux d'identification (marque,
numéro de série) ont été dégradés, altérés ou retirés

—  tout dommage causé par le non-respect des instructions du mode
d'emploi

—  tout produit non CE

—  tout produit ayant subi une tentative de réparation par du personnel non
qualifié ou sans autorisation préalable de Techtronic Industries

—  tout produit raccordé a une alimentation secteur non conforme
(ampérage, voltage, fréquence)

—  tout produit utilisé avec un mélange inapproprié (essence, huile,
pourcentage d'huile)

—  tout dommage causé par des influences extérieures (chimiques,
physiques, chocs) ou par des substances étrangeres

—  l'usure normale des piéces consommables

—  une utilisation inappropriée, une surcharge de I'outil

—  lutilisation de piéces ou accessoires non agréés

— les carburateurs aprés plus de 6 mois & compter de la date d'achat,
également les réglages du carburateur apres plus de 6 mois a compter
de la date d’achat

— les composants (piéces et accessoires) sujets a une usure naturelle,
incluant de fagcon non exhaustive les tétes de fil a frapper, les courroies
de transmission, les embrayages, les lames des taille-haies ou
des tondeuses a gazon, les harnais, les cables d'accélérateur, les
charbons, les cordons d’alimentation, les fraises de cultivateurs, les
rondelles feutre, les goupilles de fraise, les turbines et lame de broyage
des souffleurs, les tubes de soufflage et d'aspiration des souffleurs,
les sacs de souffleurs et leurs laniéres, les guides-chaine, les chaines
de trongonneuses, les tuyaux et raccords, les buses et lances de
nettoyeurs haute pression, les roues, les recharges de fil des tétes de
coupe, les tétes de coupe, le fil de coupe, les bougies d'allumage, les
filtres a air, les filtres & essence, etc.

Si le produit doit étre réparé, envoyez-le a un service aprés-vente agréé

RYOBI dont vous trouverez ci-dessous la liste pour chaque pays. Dans

certains pays, votre revendeur RYOBI se chargera d'envoyer le produit a un

centre de réparation RYOBI. Lorsque vous envoyez un produit a un service

aprés-vente RYOBI, celui-ci doit étre correctement emballé, sans contenir

aucun produit dangereux tel que de l'essence, et vous devez indiquer votre

adresse ainsi qu'une courte description du probléme.

Une réparation / un remplacement sous garantie est gratuit(e). Ceci ne

constituera pas une extension de garantie ni un nouveau départ de la

période de garantie. Les piéces ou les outils remplacés deviennent notre

propriété. Dans certains pays, les frais de port devront étre assumés par

I'expéditeur.

Cette garantie est valable au sein de I'Europe, de la Suisse, de I'lslande, de

la Norvége, du Liechtenstein, de la Turquie, de la Russie. En dehors de ces

zones, veuillez contacter votre distributeur agréé RYOBI pour déterminer si

une autre garantie s'applique.

SERVICE APRES-VENTE AGREE

Pour trouver le service aprés-vente agréé le plus proche, rendez-vous sur http://
uk.ryobitools.eu/service-agents-ryobi.htm
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@ EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-StraBe 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Herewith we declare that the product
Blower / Vacuum
Brand: Ryobi
Model number: RBV26B
Serial number range: 44438101000000 - 44438101999999

is in conformity with the following European Directives
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 97/68/EC,
2002/88/EC, 2004/26/EC, 2010/26/EU, 2011/88/EU, 2012/46/EU
and furthermore, we declare that the following (parts/clauses of) European
harmonised standards have been used
EN 15503:2009+A1:2013, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN ISO 3744:2010

Measured sound power level: 106.2 dB (A)
Guaranteed sound power level: 107 dB (A)
Conformity assessment method to Annex V Directive 2000/14/EC.

H 7~ C€
Floyd Jeffrey Nesom (BSME)

Senior Director of Engineering
Winnenden, Nov. 24, 2014

Authorised to compile the technical file:

Alexander Krug, Managing Director

Techtronic Industries GmbH

Max-Eyth-StraBe 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE EC

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Stral3e 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Déclarons par la présente que le produit
Souffleur / Aspirateur
Marque: Ryobi
Numéro de modéle: RBV26B
Etendue des numéros de série: 44438101000000 - 44438101999999

est conforme aux Directives Européennes suivantes
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 97/68/EC, 2002/88/
EC, 2004/26/EC, 2010/26/EU, 2011/88/EU, 2012/46/EU
nous déclarons par ailleurs que les parties suivantes (parties/clauses des)
standards Européens harmonisés ont été utilisées
EN 15503:2009+A1:2013, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN ISO 3744:2010

Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré: 106.2 dB (A)
Niveau de puissance sonore garanti: 107 dB (A)
Méthode d'évaluation de conformité de I'Annexe V Directive 2000/14/EC

H 7~ C€
Floyd Jeffrey Nesom (BSME)

Directeur Principal de l'ingénierie
Winnenden, Nov. 24, 2014

Autorisé a rédiger le dossier technique:

Alexander Krug, Directeur Général

Techtronic Industries GmbH

Max-Eyth-Stral3e 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

EC KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Stral3e 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Hiermit erklaren wir, dass die Produkte
Geblase / Laubsauger
Marke: Ryobi
Modellnummer: RBV26B
Seriennummernbereich: 44438101000000 - 44438101999999

entspricht den folgenden europaischen Richtlinien
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 97/68/EC, 2002/88/
EC, 2004/26/EC, 2010/26/EU, 2011/88/EU, 2012/46/EU
und weiterhin erklaren wir, dass die folgenden (Teile/Bestimmungen aus)
europaischen harmonisierten Normen verwendet wurden
EN 15503:2009+A1:2013, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN I1SO 3744:2010

Gemessener Schallleistungspegel: 106.2 dB (A)
Garantierter Schallleistungspegel: 107 dB (A)
Konformitatsbeurteilungsmethode zu Anhang V Richtlinie 2000/14/EC.

H 1~ C€

Floyd Jeffrey Nesom (BSME)
Generaldirektor Technik
Winnenden, Nov. 24, 2014

Autorisiert die technische Datei zu erstellen:
Alexander Krug, Geschaftsfihrer

Techtronic Industries GmbH

Max-Eyth-Stral3e 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

@ DECLARACION EC DE CONFORMIDAD

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Stral3e 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Por la presente declaramos que los productos
Aspirador / Soplador
Marca: Ryobi
Numero de modelo: RBV26B
Intervalo del nimero de serie: 44438101000000 - 44438101999999

esta en conformidad con las siguientes Directivas Europeas
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC, 97/68/EC, 2002/88/
EC, 2004/26/EC, 2010/26/EU, 2011/88/EU, 2012/46/EU
y ademas, declaramos que se han utilizado las siguientes (partes o clausulas
de las) normas armonizadas europeas
EN 15503:2009+A1:2013, EN ISO 14982:2009, EN I1SO 3744:2010

Nivel de potencia acustica medido: 106.2 dB (A)
Nivel de potencia acustica garantizado: 107 dB (A)
Método de evaluacién de la conformidad con el anexo V la Directiva 2000/14/

CE.

N C€
Floyd Jeffrey Nesom (BSME)

Director sénior de Ingenieria

Winnenden, Nov. 24, 2014

Autorizado para elaborar la ficha técnica:
Alexander Krug, Administrador Ejecutivo
Techtronic Industries GmbH

Max-Eyth-Stral3e 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany
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